Price of HK$1.21 per Placing Share pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Placing
Agreement, representing approximately 2.91% of the issued share capital of the Company
as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares immediately upon Completion.
To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable
enquiries and as informed by the Placing Agent, (i) the Placees and their respective ultimate

– 2 –

beneficial owners (if any) are Independent Third Parties; and (ii) none of the Placees became
a substantial shareholder of the Company upon Completion. The net proceeds (after deducting
the placing commission and other related expenses and professional fees) from the Placing
amounted to approximately HK$19.89 million.

The Company intends to use such net proceeds as general working capital and future business
opportunities and investments.

E F F E C T S  O N  T H E  S H A R E H O L D I N G  O F  T H E  C O M P A N Y  F O L O W I N G
COMPLETION

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
Completion:

Shareholding before
Completion

Shareholding upon
Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Shareholders:
Central Eagle Limited (Note 1) 130,897,663 23.47 130,897,663 22.79
China Sun Corporation (Note 2) 122,551,035 21.97 122,551,035 21.33
Golden Diamond Inc. (Note 3) 26,566,126 4.76 26,566,126 4.62

Public Shareholders:
Placees – – 16,733,000 2.91
Others 277,749,976 49.80 277,749,976 48.35

Total 557,764,800 100 574,497,800 100

Note 1: 	 Central Eagle Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Wu Jingming.

Note 2:	 Mr. Chan Ho Yin and Mr. Li Kin Long Kenny have been appointed as the joint and several receivers
(the “Receivers”) of, amongst others, the Shares beneficially owned by China Sun Corporation. For
details of the appointment of the Receivers, please refer to the announcement of the Company dated 11
October 2021.

Note 3:	  Golden Diamond Inc. is owned as to 60% by Ms. Lin Ping, a non-executive Director, and as to 25% by
Mr. Mak Yung Pan Andrew, an executive Director. The Shares beneficially owned by Golden Diamond